

IDA.05/2021
(CNR No.MHLC340000572021)

Pradip Yenarkar

-vs-

CDCC Bank, Chandrapur.

ORDER BELOW EXH.C-10

(Date :- 17.04.2023)

Instant applicant has filed by the learned Counsel of non-applicant for exhibiting the document filed by the non-applicant. It is submitted that the non-applicant has filed copies of resolution passed by body of director on dated 31.12.2020 vide resolution no.29. The said document is certified copy of the said resolution and as being certified copy the said document is admissible in evidence. Therefore, it is necessary to mark the said document Exhibit for just and proper adjudication of this matter. Hence, the non-applicant prayed for Exhibiting the certified copy of resolution dated 31.12.2020. Lastly, prayed to allow the application.

02. The learned Counsel of applicant has given say on rear side of this application and strongly opposed the application. It is submitted that today the case is fixed for evidence. The respondent is adopting delaying tactics. Hence it be rejected with costs.

03. Heard the learned counsel of the applicant and learned Counsel of non-applicant.

04. On perusal of the record, it appears that the proposed document filed by the non-applicant as mentioned in the application is not a public document. Hence, the question does not arise to exhibit the document. It is necessary for the respondent to prove the said document by adducing cognate evidence. Therefore, application is liable to be rejected. Hence, I pass the following order.

ORDER

Application is rejected.

Sd/-

(Smt. R. V. Mete)
Presiding Officer

Labour Court, Chandrapur.

CHANDRAPUR.
Date :- 17.04.2023.